

2007 Bill 44

---

Third Session, 26th Legislature, 56 Elizabeth II

---

THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF ALBERTA

# **BILL 44**

**MISCELLANEOUS STATUTES  
AMENDMENT ACT, 2007**

---

THE MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND ATTORNEY GENERAL

---

First Reading . . . . .

Second Reading . . . . .

Committee of the Whole . . . . .

Third Reading . . . . .

Royal Assent . . . . .

---

---

*Bill 44*

## **BILL 44**

2007

### **MISCELLANEOUS STATUTES AMENDMENT ACT, 2007**

*(Assented to , 2007)*

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the  
Legislative Assembly of Alberta, enacts as follows:

#### **Forest and Prairie Protection Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cF-19**

**1(1) The *Forest and Prairie Protection Act* is amended by this section.**

**(2) Section 2(b) is amended by striking out “6(2)(a)” and substituting “6(b)”.**

#### **Public Service Act**

**Amends RSA 2000 cP-42**

**2(1) The *Public Service Act* is amended by this section.**

**(2) The heading preceding section 4 is repealed and the following is substituted:**

#### **Corporate Human Resources**

## **Explanatory Notes**

### **Forest and Prairie Protection Act**

**1** (1) Amends chapter F-19 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000.

(2) Section 2(b) presently reads:

*2 This Act applies to all land within Alberta except*

*(b) land owned by the Government of Canada in respect of which the Minister has not entered into a fire control agreement under section 6(2)(a).*

### **Public Service Act**

**2** (1) Amends chapter P-42 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000.

(2) The heading preceding section 4 presently reads:

*Personnel Administration Office*

**(3) Section 4(1) is amended by striking out** “a Personnel Administration Office” **and substituting** “an office to be known as “Corporate Human Resources””.

**(4) Section 6(1) is amended by striking out** “personnel” **wherever it occurs and substituting** “human resource”.

**(5) Section 7 is amended by striking out** “personnel” **and substituting** “human resource”.

**(6) In the following provisions, “the Personnel Administration Office” is struck out and “Corporate Human Resources” is substituted:**

- section 4(2);
- section 5(2);
- section 5(3)(a);
- section 6(2);
- section 7.

**(7) The *Public Service Employee Relations Act* is amended in section 12(1)(c) by striking out** “Personnel Administration Office” **and substituting** “office of Corporate Human Resources”.

**(8) This section comes into force on Proclamation.**

(3) Section 4(1) presently reads:

*4(1) There is hereby established within the public service of Alberta a Personnel Administration Office.*

(4) Section 6(1)(b) presently reads:

*6(1) The Commissioner shall*

*(b) keep informed of developments in personnel administration so that they may be applied where desirable to the public service;*

(5) Section 7 presently reads:

*7 The Commissioner and any officers of the Personnel Administration Office designated by the Commissioner for the purpose are entitled to access to the records and files of every department for the purpose of examining them and taking extracts from them or making copies of them when the records relate to personnel matters of that department or contain statistical information that is in the Commissioner's opinion required by the Commissioner for the purpose of enabling the Commissioner to carry out the Commissioner's duties under this Act and the regulations.*

(6) Change of office name.

(7) Consequential.

(8) Coming into force.





